

No. 24-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
ROBERT HOLMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

BROOKE ROLLINS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

— ◆ —
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ◆ —
WILLIAM E. TRACHMAN
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER R. KHOURY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Telephone: (303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org
akhoury@mslegal.org

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
BRADEN H. BOUCEK
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Rd.
Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
Telephone: (770) 997-2131
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

May 5, 2025

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTES INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Factual background.....	6
II. Procedural history	8
A. The District Court denied Holman EAJA fees.....	9
B. The Sixth Circuit upheld the District Court’s decision and denied en banc review, over Judge Thapar’s dissent.....	10
III. Legal background.....	12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. This Court can clarify whether the federal government’s objectively unreasonable pre-litigation conduct is dispositive in favor of fees.	14
A. The Sixth Circuit is the first court to place special emphasis on the government’s litigation position in rejecting an EAJA award.....	17
B. Five other circuits would likely have viewed the agency conduct here as either significant or determinative in favor of fees under EAJA. ...	18
II. Under any standard, the Sixth Circuit erred because the government did not come close to satisfying strict scrutiny.	22
III. This case is of “exceptional importance.”.....	29
IV. This Court’s decision in <i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> does not resolve this case.	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Court of Appeals Opinion Denying Rehearing En Banc (February 3, 2025)	1a
Appendix B — Court of Appeals Opinion (September 23, 2024).....	15a
Appendix C — Court of Appeals Judgment (September 23, 2024).....	46a
Appendix D — District Court Order Denying Plaintiffs Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs (April 4, 2023)	47a
Appendix E — District Court Judgment (September 14, 2022).....	58a
Appendix F — Joint Stipulation of Dismissal (September 14, 2022)	59a
Appendix G — District Court Order Granting Preliminary Injunction (July 8, 2021)	62a
Appendix H — Statutory and regulatory provisions:	
28 USCA § 2412	97a
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5)	105a
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6)	106a
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	106a
American Rescue Plan Act Section 1005, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021).....	100a
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	101a

Notice of Funding Availability, (86 Fed. Reg. 28329)	101a
PL 96-481 (HR 5612), PL 96-481, OCTOBER 21, 1980, 94 Stat 2321.....	124a
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	125a
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2).....	125a
Appendix I — Congressional Reports:	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	126a
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1005 (1980)	128a
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980)	133a
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1434 (1980) (Conf. Rep.)....	136a
H.R. Rep. No. 98-992 (1984)	138a
H.R. Rep. No. 99-120 (1985)	143a
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	146a
S. Rep. No. 96-253 (1979).....	150a
S. Rep. No. 98-586 (1984).....	153a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	23
<i>Amezola-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Brd. of the City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	33
<i>Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep't of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	34
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 2023 WL 5821768 (E.D. Tenn. 2023).....	16, 17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Comm'r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	1
<i>Corcoran v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 121 F.2d 575, (9th Cir. 1941)	33
<i>DeLong v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 748 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	26

<i>Foster v. Boorstin</i> , 561 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	33, 34, 36
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 606 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Griffith v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 987 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 23
<i>Hackett v. Barnhart</i> , 475 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Healy v. Leavitt</i> , 485 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Johns v. Astrue</i> , 455 F. App'x 846 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> , 145 S. Ct. 659 (2025)	4, 30, 31, 36
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	31
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	29
<i>Morgan v. Perry</i> , 142 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	12, 13, 33, 36
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass'n v. Hudson</i> , 991 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Russell v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 764 F.2d 341 (5th Cir.)	14
<i>Sabo v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 606 (2016).....	16
<i>Smith v. Bowen</i> , 867 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16, 18, 19

<i>Spencer v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 712 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	23
<i>Taylor v. Heckler</i> , 835 F.2d 1037 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. 515 Granby, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Marolf</i> , 277 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 20, 21
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Statutes</u>	
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5)	5, 6
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6)	5, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343	8
28 USCA § 2412	i, 5, 12, 15, 31, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1988	4, 5, 31, 32, 34-36
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2).....	6, 34
42 U.S.C. § 12205	5, 34
American Rescue Plan Act Section 1005 Pub. L. No. 117–2, § 1005(a)(2), 135 Stat. 4 (2021)	6, 7, 8, 10, 24

Equal Access to Justice Act,
 Pub. L. No. 96-481,
 4 Stat 2321 (1980) 6, 12, 29, 32

Inflation Reduction Act,
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 22008, 136 Stat.
 1818 (2022) 6, 7, 24

Regulations

Notice of Funding Availability,
 86 Fed. Reg. 28,329 (May 26, 2021)..... 6, 7, 25

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) 36
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-1005 (1980) 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980) 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-1434 (1980) (Conf. Rep.).... 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 98-992 (1984) 33, 34, 35
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-120 (1985) 33, 35, 36
 S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....33, 35, 36
 S. Rep. No. 96-253 (1979)..... 33
 S. Rep. No. 98-586 (1984)..... 32
